## ORIGINAL

52.5

Decision No. 92022 JUL 15 1980

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

بدار وراد بردور فيه بقه ديد د مدر به د

In the matter of the application of TERRY D. GARCIA for authorization under Section 854 of the Public Utilities Code to control Tadlock's Radio Dispatch.

Application No. 59650 (Filed May 12, 1980)

## $\underline{O \ P \ I \ N \ I \ O \ N}$

By application filed May 12, 1980, Terry D. Garcia, hereinafter referred to as "Applicant", requests authority pursuant to California Public Utilities Code Section 854 to acquire and control Tadlock's Radio Dispatch.

Tadlock's Radio Dispatch is an unincorporated business operating as a radiotelephone utility in and about the cities of Woodland and Davis, California.

At the time of her death on August 17, 1978, Marie E. Tadlock owned Tadlock's Radio Dispatch which was being operated by Applicant as Conservator pursuant to this Commission's Decision No. 82803 (Application No. 54479). On September 7, 1978, Applicant was granted letters testamentary as the Executrix of the will of Marie E. Tadlock. Applicant is also the legatee of all of Marie E. Tadlock's right, title and interest in Tadlock's.

Applicant's acquisition, and her resulting right to control Tadlock's Radio Dispatch, will soon be consummated at the Superior Court in and for the County of Yolo, in Matter No. 15411.

The Commission finds that the acquisition and control by the Applicant of Tadlock's Radio Dispatch would not be adverse to the public interest and concludes that the application should be granted ex parte. A public hearing is not necessary.

C/ck

A. 59650 - C/ck

## $O \underline{R} \underline{D} \underline{E} \underline{R}$

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Within one year after the effective date of this order, Terry D. Garcia may acquire and control Tadlock's Radio Dispatch.

2. Within sixty days after the actual acquisition of control, Tadlock's Radio Dispatch shall notify this Commission, in writing, of the date upon which the acquisition was consummated.

The effective date of this order shall be thirty days after the date hereof.

Dated \_\_\_\_\_\_ 15 1980 , at San Francisço, California. ident loners